

SC 462/2021

STATE Vs. DEEPAK AND ORS.

FIR No. 325 /2020

PS (Mandawali)

23.04.2024

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Additional P.P. for the State.

Accused Deepak is present on bail.

Accused Sumit is absent.

Sh. Kulvinder Singh, Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons.

IO Retired/ASI Virender Singh is also present.

Ld. Defence Counsel has moved an application for exemption of accused Sumit due to last rites of his Aunty/Tai. Ld. Defence Counsel submits that he will not dispute the identity of accused Sumit and will cross-examine the witnesses present today.

In view of the same, exemption application of accused Sumit is allowed for today only.

PW-6 ASI Raj Kumar and PW-7 HC Gajender have been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Action taken report has not been filed by DCP, West in respect of SI Vikas.

PWs be summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for filing of action taken report as well as entire PE on **15.07.2024**.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
23.04.2024 (pm)